

Instrument of Appointment and Authorisation (Environment Protection Act 2017)

In this instrument "officer" means -

Dean Graham

By this instrument of appointment and authorisation, South Gippsland Shire Council -

under s 242(2) of the *Environment Protection Act 2017* ('**Act**') and the Instrument of Delegation of the Environment Protection Authority under the Act dated 4 June 2021 - appoints the officer to be **an** authorised officer for the purposes of exercising the powers and functions set out in the Instrument of Direction of the Environment Protection Authority under the Act dated 4 June 2021.

It is declared that this instrument -

- comes into force immediately upon its execution;
- remains in force until varied by resolution of Council or revoked by Council's Chief Executive Officer in the event the officer resigns from Council or is appointed to a position where this appointment and authorisation is not required or suitable.

This instrument is authorised by a resolution of the South Gippsland Shire Council on 19 July 2023.

Kerryn Ellis Chief Executive Officer Council

Date:##insert

9 Smith Street (Private Bag 4) Leongatha 3953 – DX 94026 Leongatha Telephone: (03) 5662 9200 Facsimile: (03) 5662 3754
Email: council@southgippsland.vic.gov.au Website: www.southgippsland.vic.gov.au